© RUSSIAN ENTOMOLOGICAL JOURNAL, 2021Russian Entomol. J. 30(1): 93–99
How to cite this article: Gorbunov O.G. 2021. A new species of the genus Scoliokona Kallies et Arita, 1998
(Lepidoptera: Sesiidae) from Bali, Indonesia // Russian Entomol. J. Vol.30. No.1. P.93–99. doi: 10.15298/
rusentj.30.1.11
A new species of the genus Scoliokona Kallies et Arita, 1998
(Lepidoptera: Sesiidae) from Bali, Indonesia
with a catalogue of the genus
Íîâûé âèä ðîäà Scoliokona Kallies et Arita, 1998 (Lepidoptera:

a year following m-dash (e.g. SESIIDAE pictures №№
0017-0018–2020). These letter and digit codes corre-
spond to the numbering system of the figured specimens
in the author’s archive. The genitalia preparation is
stored in a microtube with glycerol and pinned under the
specimen. The dissected genitalia are equipped with the
corresponding number placed in the microtube. This
number as a label (e. g. genitalia preparation № OG–
001-2021) is pinned under the specimen and is listed in
the archives of the author.
The material studied or mentioned below is kept in the
following collections abbreviated in the text as follows:
BMNH — collection of the Natural History Muse-
um, London, UK;
CHFR — private collection of Heinz Fischer, Rot-
tach, Germany;
COGM — collection of the A.N. Severtsov Institute
of Ecology and Evolution, Russian Academy of Scienc-
es, Moscow, Russia;
ETHZ — Sammlung der Eidgenössische Technische
Hochschule Zürich, Switzerland;
ITBC — collection of the Institute for Tropical
Biology and Conservation, University of Malaysia, Sa-
bah, Kota Kinabalu, Indonesia;
NSMT — collection of the National Museum of
Nature and Science, Tsukuba, Tokyo (formerly Natural
Science Museum Tokyo), Japan;
SCAU — collection of the Department of Entomol-
ogy, South China Agricultural University, Guangzhou,
Guangdong, China.
ZSM — Zoologische Staatssammlung München,
Germany.
Taxonomic account
Scoliokona baliensis O. Gorbunov, sp.n.
Figs 1–7.
MATERIAL. Holotype # (Figs 2–3) with labels: “Indonesia,
Bali, / Tabanan, Lalah Linggah, / 08°29.567´ S, 114°58.287´, / 50
Fig. 1. Type locality of Scoliokona baliensis sp.n. Indonesia, Bali, Tabanan, Lalah Linggah, 08°29.567´ S, 114°58.287´, 50 m, 11.II.2020.
Photo by O. Gorbunov.
Рис. 1. Типовое местонахождение Scoliokona baliensis sp.n. Индонезия, остров Бали, Табанан, Лалалингга, 08°29.567΄ S,
114°58.287΄, 50 м, 11.II.2020. Фото О. Горбунова.
95A new species of the genus Scoliokona from Bali
Figs 2–3. Scoliokona baliensis sp.n.: 2 — holotype, upside. Sesiidae picture № 0017–2020. Alar expanse 32.8  mm; 3 — ditto underside.
Sesiidae picture № 0018–2020.
Рис. 2–3. Scoliokona baliensis sp.n.: 2 — голотип, сверху. Sesiidae снимок № 0017–2020. Размах крыльев 32,8 мм; 3 — снизу.
Sesiidae снимок № 0018–2020.
2
3
96 O.G. Gorbunov
m, 11.II.2020, / O. Gorbunov leg.” (white); “SESIIDAE / Pictures
№№ / 0017-0018–2020 / Photo by O. Gorbunov” (white); “Genita-
lia examined / by O. Gorbunov / Preparation № / OG–001-2021”
(white); “HOLOTYPUS # / Scoliokona baliensis / O. Gorbunov,
2020 / O. Gorbunov des., 2020” (red) (COGM).
DESCRIPTION. Male (holotype) (Figs 2–3). Alar ex-
panse 32.8 mm; body length 19.1 mm; forewing 15.0 mm;